

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/BPT.127/2016

Appellant : Shri Kiam Uddin Sikder

Respondent : 1.The SPIO, O/o the Block Elementary Education Officer,

Barpeta

2. The SPIO, O/o the Headmaster, Khablarbhita M.E. School,

Barpeta

Date of hearing : 03.03.2017

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

03.03.2017

The SPIO, O/o the Block Elementary Education Officer, Bhawanipur Block, Barpeta and the Headmaster, Khablarbhita M.E. School, Barpeta who were notified about the hearing are absent. However, the BEEO, Barpeta and the Headmaster of the concerned school have submitted Written Statements.

The Appellant absent without information. However, the Commission decided to conduct the hearing proceedings *ex parte* of the Appellant considering the presence of the SPIO in the hearing and his submission of a W/S.

Perused the case record. It is seen that the Appellant had submitted his Second Appeal dated 21.11.2016 when he did not receive the information he had sought for through his RTI Application dated 08.08.2016.

Perused the W/S. It is seen that the information was handed over to the Appellant by the Headmaster of the concerned school in the hearing taken by the BEEO on 08.02.2017 and the same was acknowledged by the Appellant.

As the information has been furnished and the receipt acknowledged by the Appellant, the Second Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Sd/-

Dy. Registrar

Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/BPT.127/2016/16-A

Dtd. 03.03.2017

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Block Elementary Education Officer, Bhawanipur, Barpeta, Dist-Barpeta, Assam, Pin- 781 301for information and necessary action.
- 2. The SPIO, O/o the Headmaster, Khablarbhita M.E. School, Dist-Barpeta, Assam, Pin- 781 352 for information and necessary action.
- 3. The First Appellate Authority/ Block Elementary Education Officer, Bhawanipur, Barpeta, Dist- Barpeta, Assam, Pin- 781 301 Assam for information.
- 4. Shri Kiam Uddin Sikder, S/o- Lt. Abdus Salam, Vill- Chakirvita, PO- Khablarbhita, PS & Dist- Barpeta, Assam, Pin- 781 352 for information.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 6. Office File.

Dy. Registrar
Assam State Information Commission